aforesaid holding of the Subscription Shares, each of the Subscribers and their respective
ultimate beneficial owners is a third party independent of and not connected with the
Company and its connected persons.

– 1 –

The proceeds from the Subscription have been satisfied by cash payment by the Subscribers.

The total funds raised and net proceeds from the Subscription are approximately HK$168

million and HK$166.9 million respectively. It is expected that the net proceeds from the

Subscription will be used by the Company for the general working capital for the operation

and development of the kitchen waste treatment business of the Group and the possible

acquisition of the water treatment business by the Group.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all

reasonable enquires, set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company

immediately before and immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Subscription

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) (Approximately)

(Note 4) (Note 4)

Prosper Power (Note 1) 124,000,000 31.00 124,000,000 25.83

Jumbo Grand (Note 2) 76,000,000 19.00 76,000,000 15.83

Simple Gain (Note 3) 40,000,000 10.00 40,000,000 8.33

CEF Concept — — 55,400,000 11.54

Go Million — — 24,600,000 5.13

Other public Shareholders 160,000,000 40.00 160,000,000 33.34

400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong (an

executive Director) and 25% by Mr. Kwan Man Hay (an executive Director).

2. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the

Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an ultimate

beneficial owner of Simple Gain, a Shareholder.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited,

which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

4. The percentages are subject to rounding error.